
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-2220

JORGE ALCAREZ, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,
Defendants - Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

No. 18-2221

SEAN HARRIS, On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,
Defendants - Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

No. 18-2225

ROBERT BERG, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,
Defendants - Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Nos. 1:17-CV-05017; 1:17-CV-05021, and 1:17-CV-05016, Trial Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Reply Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Anna St. John
Melissa Ann Holyoak
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(917) 327-2392

Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Appellees misrepresent the record and standard of review in an attempt to portray Frank’s prayer for injunctive relief as “moot.”	2
II. Frank met the requirements for intervention under Rule 24.....	5
A. Frank intervenes to vindicate his own interests and remedy the breach of fiduciary duty by appellees’ counsel.	6
B. Frank’s interest is entirely impaired if he cannot intervene against appellees and their counsel.	8
C. Frank was not required to intervene before his interests were ripe.....	9
III. Appellees’ Article III jurisdiction and standing arguments are not grounded in fact or law.	11
A. Frank possesses standing to pursue claims against appellees’ counsel.....	11
B. The district court can properly exercise jurisdiction over Frank’s claims.	13
IV. Frank repeatedly reserved his right to appeal the district court’s denial.....	14
V. Frank seeks injunctive relief that is neither speculative nor beyond the permissible scope of intervention.....	15
A. The district court has authority to grant Frank’s requested relief.	15
B. Appellees’ challenge to Frank’s ability to obtain equitable relief fails on the merits and is procedurally improper.....	18
C. Frank’s request for injunctive relief is based on the record set forth in his proposed complaint detailing the “racket” counsel have developed post- <i>Walgreen</i>	19
D. There is no conflict between the relief Frank seeks and the Rules of Professional Conduct.....	21

VI. Appellees’ other arguments provide no support for the legality of their racket, which is unauthorized by the Exchange Act and contravenes *Walgreen*.....22

A. *Walgreen* did not import all idiosyncrasies of Delaware corporation law into Seventh Circuit controversies involving alleged Exchange Act violations by a Louisiana corporation.....22

B. The PSLRA was intended to curtail lawyer-driven rackets that harm shareholders.....24

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) 27

Proof of Service..... 28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Adv. Mammography Sys., Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 633409 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 1996).....	23
<i>Boyer v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	22
<i>Byer Clinic & Chiropractic, Ltd. v. Kapraun</i> , 48 N.E.3d 244 (Ill. Ct. App. 2016).....	11
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	11
<i>Cook v. City of Chicago</i> , 192 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Gibraltar Mausoleum Corp. v. Cedar Park Cemetery Assoc.</i> , 1993 WL 135454 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 1993).....	17
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	11

Hendry v. Pelland,
73 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Unlimited Auto., Inc.,
814 F. Supp. 664, 669 (N.D. Ill. 1992)13

Julianites Against Shakedown Tactics v. TEJJR,
2006 WL 8089629 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2006).....16

Julianites Against Shakedown Tactics v. TEJJR,
2007 WL 184716 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2007).....16

Lake Investors Dev. Group v. Egidi Dev. Group,
715 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1983)18

Laurens v. Volvo Cars of North America,
2016 WL 5944896 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2017)20

Masters v. Wilhelmina,
473 F.3d 423 (2nd Cir. 2007)24

McCaskill v. SCI Mgt. Corp.,
298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)3

Meridian Homes Corp. v. Nicholas W. Prassas & Co.,
683 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1982).....7, 8

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375, 396 (1970).....24

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irois,
407 U.S. 163 (1972).....3

Mostaed v. Crawford,
2012 WL 3947978 (E.D. Va. Sept. 10, 2012)24

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)6

New York News, Inc. v. Kheel,
972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992)16, 17

Olson v. Brown,
594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)3

Piggee v. Carl Sandburg Coll.,
464 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)20

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.,
64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995)7, 10

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012)7, 9, 10

Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,
615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)3

Rothstein v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.,
837 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2016)10

Sierakowski v. Ryan,
223 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2000)20

Simer v. Rios,
661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981)8, 9

Singleton v. Northfield Ins. Co.,
826 So.2d 55 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....11

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)6

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
627 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2010)15

In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation,
129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)22, 23, 24

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litigation,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)1, 4, 8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

Wendt v. Fischer,
154 N.E. 303 (N.Y. 1926)11

Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)7

Wong v. Accretive Health Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)24, 25

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)24, 25

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)(1).....25

28 U.S.C. § 136712, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 818

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 1116

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 241, 5, 15, 16, 17

Cir. R. 501, 5

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 104-98, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679.....24

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)25
